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Abstract:  This Site-Wide Environmental Impact Statement for the Continued Operation of the Department of 
Energy/National Nuclear Security Administration Nevada National Security Site and Off-Site Locations in the 
State of Nevada (NNSS SWEIS) analyzes the potential environmental impacts of proposed alternatives for 
continued management and operation of the Nevada National Security Site (NNSS) (formerly known as the 
Nevada Test Site) and other U.S. Department of Energy/National Nuclear Security Administration 
(DOE/NNSA)-managed sites in Nevada, including the Remote Sensing Laboratory (RSL) on Nellis Air Force 
Base in North Las Vegas, the North Las Vegas Facility (NLVF), the Tonopah Test Range (TTR), and 
environmental restoration areas on the U.S. Air Force Nevada Test and Training Range.  The purpose and need 
for agency action is to provide support for meeting NNSA’s core missions established by Congress and the 
President, and to satisfy the requirements of Executive orders and comply with congressional mandates to 
promote, expedite, and advance the production of environmentally sound energy resources, including 
renewable energy resources such as solar and geothermal energy systems. 

The NNSS has a long history of supporting national security objectives by conducting underground nuclear 
tests and other nuclear and nonnuclear activities.  Since the October 1992 moratorium on nuclear testing, 
NNSA’s primary mission at the NNSS has evolved from an active nuclear testing program to maintaining 
readiness and the capability to conduct underground nuclear weapons tests, if so directed by the President.  
Resources have been reallocated to introduce and expand other mission activities/programs at the NNSS, RSL, 
NLVF, and the TTR to support three DOE/NNSA core missions: National Security/Defense, Environmental 
Management, and Nondefense. The National Security/Defense Mission includes the Stockpile Stewardship and 
Management, Nuclear Emergency Response, Nonproliferation and Counterterrorism, and Work for Others 
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Programs.  The Work for Others Program supports other DOE programs and Federal agencies such as the 
U.S. Department of Defense, U.S. Department of Justice, and U.S. Department of Homeland Security.  The 
Environmental Management Mission includes the Waste Management and Environmental Restoration 
Programs.  The Nondefense Mission includes the General Site Support and Infrastructure, Conservation and 
Renewable Energy, and Other Research and Development Programs.   

The NNSS, RSL, NLVF, and the TTR support DOE/NNSA’s core missions by providing the capabilities to 
process and dispose of a damaged nuclear weapon or improvised nuclear device and to conduct high-hazard 
experiments involving special nuclear material and high explosives, non-nuclear experiments, and 
hydrodynamic testing.  Nuclear stockpile stewardship activities at the NNSS include dynamic plutonium 
experiments that provide technical information to maintain the safety and reliability of the U.S. nuclear 
weapons stockpile and research and training in areas such as nuclear safeguards, criticality safety, and 
emergency response. Special Nuclear Materials are also stored at the NNSS.  In addition, in accordance with 
the amended Record of Decision (ROD) (DOE/EIS-0243) for the Final Environmental Impact Statement for 
the Nevada Test Site and Off-Site Locations in the State of Nevada (1996 NTS EIS) , NNSA receives low-level 
and mixed low-level radioactive waste for disposal at the NNSS.  

This NNSS SWEIS analyzes the environmental impacts of three reasonable alternatives for continued operations 
at the NNSS, RSL, NLVF, and the TTR during the 10-year period following the issuance of a ROD.  These 
alternatives include a No Action Alternative and two action alternatives: Expanded Operations and Reduced 
Operations. The No Action Alternative, which is analyzed as a baseline for evaluating the two action 
alternatives, would continue implementation of the 1996 NTS EIS ROD (DOE/EIS-0243) and subsequent 
amendments (61 FR 65551and 65 FR 10061), as well as other decisions supported by separate NEPA analyses 
completed since issuance of the final 1996 NTS EIS.  The No Action Alternative reflects activity levels 
consistent with those seen since 1996.  The Expanded Operations Alternative would consider adding 
reasonably foreseeable new work at the NNSS in the areas of nonproliferation and counterterrorism, high-
hazard and other experiments, research and development and testing.  Such expanded operations could include 
developing test beds for concept testing of sensors, mitigation strategies, and weapons effectiveness.  The 
Reduced Operations Alternative would reduce the overall level of operations and close specific buildings and 
structures.  NNSA would also consider allowing the development of solar power generation facilities under 
each alternative. 

Public Comments:  DOE issued a Notice of Intent (NOI) in the Federal Register (74 FR 36691) on 
July 24, 2009, to solicit public input on the preparation of this Draft SWEIS.  Comments received from the 
public during the scoping period (July 24, 2009 to October 16, 2009) have been considered in the preparation 
of this Draft SWEIS.  Comments received after the close of the comment period also have been considered.  
Comments on this Draft SWEIS will be accepted following publication of the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency’s Notice of Availability (NOA) in the Federal Register for a period of 90 days, and will be considered 
in the preparation of the Final SWEIS.  Any comments received after the comment period will be considered to 
the extent practicable.  Public meetings and locations will be identified at a later date. 
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NSTec National Security Technologies, LLC 
NTS Nevada Test Site 
NV Nevada 
NWRPO Nuclear Waste Repository Project Office 
Opinion Biological Opinion 
OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Act 
OST Office of Secure Transportation 
P.L. Public Law 
PCB polychlorinated biphenyl 
PEIS Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement 
pH a measure of acidity or basicity 
PMn particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter less than or equal to n micrometers  
PSD Prevention of Significant Deterioration 
PWS public water system 
QAPP Quality Assurance Program Plan 
rad radiation absorbed dose 
RADTRAN Radioactive Material Transportation Risk Assessment Code 6 
RAP Radiological Assistance Program  
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
rem roentgen equivalent man 
RIMS II Regional Input-Output Modeling System II 
RISKIND Risks and Consequences of Radioactive Material Transport computer code 
RNCTEC Radiological/Nuclear Countermeasures Test and Evaluation Complex 
ROD Record of Decision 
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ROI region of influence 
RREM Routine Radiological Environmental Monitoring 
RSL Remote Sensing Laboratory 
RTG radioisotope thermoelectric generator 
RWAP Radioactive Waste Acceptance Program 
RWMC Radioactive Waste Management Complex 
RWMS Radioactive Waste Management Site 
SA Supplement Analysis 
SARA Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 
SNF spent nuclear fuel 
SNM special nuclear materials 
SNWA Southern Nevada Water Authority 
SPA Specific Planning Area 
SPEIS supplemental programmatic environmental impact statement 
SSO Sandia Site Office 
SWAT special weapons and tactics 
SWEIS site-wide environmental impact statement 
TNT 2,4,6-trinitrotoluene 
TRAGIS Transportation Routing Analysis Geographic Information System 
TRC total recordable cases 
TRU transuranic waste 
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act 
TSD treatment, storage, and disposal 
TTR Tonopah Test Range 
TRUPACT Transuranic Package Transporter 
TYSP Ten-Year Site Plan 
UGTA Underground Test Area 
UIC underground injection control 
USAF United States Air Force 
U.S.C. United States Code 
USFS U.S. Forest Service 
USFWS U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
USGS U.S. Geological Survey 
UXO unexploded ordnance 
VOC volatile organic compound 
WIPP Waste Isolation Pilot Plant 
ZPPR zero power plutonium reactor 
ºC degrees Centigrade 
ºF degrees Fahrenheit 
µS  microsiemens  
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  CONVERSIONS  
METRIC TO ENGLISH 

 
ENGLISH TO METRIC 

 
Multiply 

 
by 

 
To get 

 
Multiply 

 
by 

 
To get  

Area 
Square meters 
Square kilometers 
Square kilometers 

    Hectares 

 
 
10.764 
247.1 
0.3861 
2.471 

 
 
Square feet 
Acres 
Square miles 
Acres 

 
 
Square feet 
Acres 
Square miles 
Acres 

 
 
0.092903 
0.0040469 
2.59 
0.40469 

 
 
Square meters 
Square kilometers 
Square kilometers 
Hectares 

 
Concentration 

Kilograms/square meter 
Milligrams/liter 
Micrograms/liter 
Micrograms/cubic meter 

 
 
0.16667 
1 a 
1 a 
1 a 

 
 
Tons/acre 
Parts/million 
Parts/billion 
Parts/trillion 

 
 
Tons/acre 
Parts/million 
Parts/billion 
Parts/trillion 

 
 
0.5999 
1 a 
1 a 
1 a 

 
 
Kilograms/square meter 
Milligrams/liter 
Micrograms/liter 
Micrograms/cubic meter 

 
Density 

Grams/cubic centimeter 
Grams/cubic meter 

 
 
62.428 
0.0000624 

 
 
Pounds/cubic feet 
Pounds/cubic feet 

 
 
Pounds/cubic feet 
Pounds/cubic feet 

 
 
0.016018 
16,025.6 

 
 
Grams/cubic centimeter 
Grams/cubic meter 

 
Length 

Centimeters 
Meters 
Kilometers 

 
 
0.3937 
3.2808 
0.62137 

 
 
Inches 
Feet 
Miles 

 
 
Inches 
Feet 
Miles 

 
 
2.54 
0.3048 
1.6093 

 
 
Centimeters 
Meters 
Kilometers 

 
Temperature 

Absolute 
Degrees C + 17.78 

Relative 
Degrees C 

 
 
 
1.8 
 
1.8 

 
 
 
Degrees F 
 
Degrees F 

 
 
 
Degrees F - 32 
 
Degrees F 

 
 
 
0.55556 
 
0.55556 

 
 
 
Degrees C 
 
Degrees C 

 
Velocity/Rate 

Cubic meters/second 
Grams/second 
Meters/second 

 
 
2118.9 
7.9366 
2.237 

 
 
Cubic feet/minute 
Pounds/hour 
Miles/hour 

 
 
Cubic feet/minute 
Pounds/hour 
Miles/hour 

 
 
0.00047195 
0.126 
0.44704 

 
 
Cubic meters/second 
Grams/second 
Meters/second 

 
Volume 

Liters 
Liters 
Liters 
Cubic meters 
Cubic meters 
Cubic meters 
Cubic meters 

 
 
0.26418 
0.035316 
0.001308 
264.17 
35.315 
1.3079 
0.0008107 

 
 
Gallons 
Cubic feet 
Cubic yards 
Gallons 
Cubic feet 
Cubic yards 
Acre-feet 

 
 
Gallons 
Cubic feet 
Cubic yards 
Gallons 
Cubic feet 
Cubic yards 
Acre-feet 

 
 
3.78533 
28.316 
764.54 
0.0037854 
0.028317 
0.76456 
1233.49 

 
 
Liters 
Liters 
Liters 
Cubic meters 
Cubic meters 
Cubic meters 
Cubic meters 

 
Weight/Mass 

Grams 
Kilograms 
Kilograms 
Metric tons 

 
 
0.035274 
2.2046 
0.0011023 
1.1023 

 
 
Ounces 
Pounds 
Tons (short) 
Tons (short) 

 
 
Ounces 
Pounds 
Tons (short) 
Tons (short) 

 
 
28.35 
0.45359 
907.18 
0.90718 

 
 
Grams 
Kilograms 
Kilograms 
Metric tons 

 
ENGLISH TO ENGLISH 

 
Acre-feet 
Acres 
Square miles 

 
325,850.7 
43,560 
640 

 
Gallons 
Square feet 
Acres 

 
Gallons 
Square feet 
Acres 

 
0.000003046 
0.000022957 
0.0015625 

 
Acre-feet 
Acres 
Square miles 

a.  This conversion is only valid for concentrations of contaminants (or other materials) in water. 
 

METRIC PREFIXES  
Prefix 

 
Symbol 

 
Multiplication factor  

exa- 
peta- 
tera- 
giga- 
mega- 
kilo- 
deca- 
deci- 
centi- 
milli- 
micro- 
nano- 
pico- 

 
E 
P 
T 
G 
M 
k 
D 
d 
c 
m 
μ 
n 
p 

 
1,000,000,000,000,000,000 

1,000,000,000,000,000 
1,000,000,000,000 

1,000,000,000 
1,000,000 

1,000 
10 
0.1 

0.01 
0.001 

0.000 001 
0.000 000 001 

0.000 000 000 001 

 
=  1018 
=  1015 
=  1012 
=  109 
=  106 
=  103 
=  101 
=  10-1 
=  10-2 
=  10-3 
=  10-6 
=  10-9 
=  10-12 
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